RESOLUTION NO. 42-16

A RESOLUTION SUPPORTING THE CONCEPT OF A PLAYGROUND AND PARK DEVELOPMENT IN FOX CREEK WITHIN THE VILLAGE OF CHATHAM

WHEREAS, the Village of Chatham ("Village") is an Illinois Municipal Corporation existing and operating under the Illinois Municipal Code and the laws of the State of Illinois; and

WHEREAS, the Chatham Friends of the Park and the Chatham Jaycees, are willing to fund a concept design drawing by Massie & Massie for a playground at Fox Creek; and

WHEREAS, the Village Board is supportive of concept designs being drafted and is appreciative of the Chatham Friends of the Park and Chatham Jaycees for funding the concept design drawing; and

WHEREAS, upon completion the Village Board will help facilitate a discussion on the proposed designs to establish a preferred design; and

WHEREAS, the Village Board is supportive of a playground and park being developed in Fox Creek and the continued private financial support for same.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Chatham, Sangamon County, Illinois, as follows:

- **Section 1.** Recitals. The foregoing recitals shall be and are hereby incorporated into and made a part of this Resolution as if fully set forth in this Section 1.
- Section 2. <u>Design Support</u>. The Village Board of Trustees hereby expresses its support the Chatham Friends of the Park and the Chatham Jaycees for funding a concept design drawing by Massie & Massie for a playground at Fox Creek
- **Section 3.** Effective Date. This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval.

SO RESOLVED this Z/day of September, 2016, at Chatham, Sangamon County, Illinois.

	YES	NO	ABSENT	PRESENT
MARK CLAYTON				
TERRY FOUNTAIN				
DAVID KIMSEY			ABSTAIN	/
NINA LINDHORST	V			
MATT MAU	/			
JOE SCHATTEMAN				
THOMAS S. GRAY				
TOTAL	5		A BSTAIN	/

APPROVED by the Presiden	nt of the Village of Chatham, Illinois this ZZ day of
July, 2016.	Thomas S. Gray, Village President
Attest: Pat Schad, Village Clerk	